CASE 3515;:
SOUTHEASTERN NEW MEXICO
NOMENCLATURE
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 2088
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO

February 15, 1967

Mr. Sim Christy IV

Hinkle, Bondurant § Christy
Attorneys at law

P. 0. Box 10

R~gwell, Kew Mexico 88201

Re: Commission Order No. R-3182

Dear Mr. Christy:
Refarence 12 madg to Commission Order No. R-3182, entered

ok W

Jaruary 2%, 1967, in Case No. 351S.

Paragraph (b) of said order created the Northeast Bagley-
Wolfcamp Pool and assignec, effective May 1, 1967, a bonus
discovery allowable in the amount of 44,240 barrels of oil to
your client's well, &~ Scuthern Natuml Gas Company State "C"
Well No. 1, located in Unit C of Section 11, Township 11 South,

Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

The above figure of 44,240 barrels is the correct amount

of borus allowable the discovery well is eligible to receive.
Howsver, in computing Uhe daily rate for production (44,240

harrels divided by 731 days) an soror wac madzs, snd the oris

should be 61 barrela per day rather than 66 barr.uls per day
as stated in the order.

Very truly yours,

R. L. FORTER, Jr.
Secretary-Director

ALP/DSN/esr

cec: Mr. Joe D. Ramey, Supervisor, District 1
011 Conservation Commission, Hobbs, New Mexico




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Or THE STATE OF KEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTRR OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW
MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 3515
Order No. R-3182

THE APPLICATION OF THE OIL COGNSERVATION
COMMISSION UPON ITS OWN MOTION FOR AN

' ORDER CREATING AMD RYXTENDING OFRRTAIN PCCLS
. IN LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

_BY THE COMMISSION:

! This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on January 18, 1967,
‘at Santa Pa, New Maxico, before the 0il Conservation Commission of
;!cw Mexico, hereinafter refsrred to as the "Commission.*

\ NOW, on this__ 25th day of January, 1967, the Commission, a

! quorum being present, having considered the testimonv presented
;-nd thes sxhibits received at said hearing, and being fully advised
in the premises,

EINDS s »
(1) That due public notice having been given as re -uired by

ylaw the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
| matter thereof.

{2) That Paragraph (a} of use No. 3515 is the readvertising
and the reCocketing of Paragriph' ia) of Case No. 3503 to clarify
‘the legal description of the lremtion of the Vada~Pennsylvanian
Il Pool comprising the MW/4 of Section 20, Township 9 South, Range
34 Bast, NMPM, Lea Coun:y, New Mexico. Inasmuch as no appearances
gworo made nor olLjections received in Parzg-aph (a) of Case 3518,

. Paragraph (a) of Order No. R-3166 should be reatfirmed.

il
i
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i
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{3} That the evidence presentiy available indicates that
,thc Southern Natural Gas Company State C Well No, 1, located in
"Unit C of Section 11, Township 11 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea
COunty, Rew Mexico, has discovered a previously unknown common
-curco of supply in the Wolfcamp formation. 8aid well was
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'Ranger Lake-Devonian Gas Pool. B5aid West KRanger Lake-Devonian !
- Gas Pool was discovered by Phillips Petroleum Company (Operator)
" and Texas Pacific 0il Company (Sub-operator) West Ranger Unit
“Well No. 2. located in Unit K of Section 23, Township 12 South,
~Range 34 East, HMPM, 1t was completed in the Devonian formation
.on August 13, 1966. The depth to casing shoe is 12,907 feet.

 Arkansas Junction-Szn Azdres Pool, the Horth Baglay-iower Fennsyl-
. vanian Pool, the Morth Bagley-2l3dle Pannsylvanian Pool, the Inbe-
! Peannevlvanian Pool., the Monument-Tubb Pogl, the Scarborough Yates-
i 8avan Rivers Pool, the North Vacuuwm-Abo Pool; and the Wantz-Abo

: Pool, all in Lea County, Hew Nexico.

Ho. 3515 effective January 1, 1967, is hereby reaffirmed. 8aid
- Paragraph (a) created the Vada-Pennsylvanian Pool for Bough C
 production and defined sald pool to comprizes the NW/4 of Section |
*20, Township 5 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, |
. and assigned to the discovery well for said pool, the midwest Uil
| Corporation Vada Lee Pruitt Well No. 1, located in Unit C of said
. S8ection 20, an oil discovery allowable in the amount of 48,960
'barrels of 0il to be assigned to said well at the rate cf 67

© dules and Reguiations.

‘an otl pool for Wolfeawp production; ies hereby created and desig-

-2—
CASE Noc. 3515
Order No. =-3182

completed NMovemh-= 14, 1966, with the top of the perforations at
8848 feet. That Jue to the possibility that further developmeni |
in the subject arsa way picve that theé subject wall has not in ;
fact discover=d 2 new and separate common source of supply, but
is an extension of nearby existing Wolfcamv production to the
south, no oil discovery allowable for said well should be effac-
tive prior to May 1, 1967.

(4) That there is need for the creation of a new gas pool
in Lea County, New Mexico, for the production of gas froa the
Deveonian formation, sald pool to Lsar tha desicnation Of Wast

(5) That there is nead for certain axtensicns to the

S £ LB X

17 I8 BRED

{a) That Paragraph (a) of Order No. R-3166, entered in Case

barrels per day in accordance with Ruie 509 of the Commission

(b) That a new pool in Lesa County, Mew Mexico, classified as

' nated as the Northsast Bagley-Wolfcawmp Pool, consisting of the
" fo)lowing~described area: ’

|
HIP 11 8 T |
Section 11: WW/4 i
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CASE No. 3515 _
Order Ma_ R-2182 j

(b) CONTINUED FROM PAGE 2

That the discovery well for said pool, the Southern Natural Gas i
. Company State C Well No. 1, located in Unit € of Ssction il, '
“Township 11 South, Range 33 Eagt, NMPM, is hereby authorized to
. receive an oil discovery alloweble in the amount of 44,240 barrels
"effective Mav 1, 1967, in the absence of conclusive evidence by
that date to the effect that the gubject well is an extension of
a previously known Wolfcamp pool. Said discovery allowable, if
" aud when effective, shall be =»esigned at the rate of 66 barrels
: per day to be produced in accerdance with Rule 563 of the Commis-
‘mion Rules and Regulations. |

: (c) That a new pool in lLea Tounty, New Mexico, classified
"as a gas pool for Devonian production, is hereby created and
S designated as the West !anggv Iake-Davonian Gas Pool, conaisting

e [ . PR Sy
tof ths fclicwing-descrived areas

TONNSHIP 12 S8OUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, RMPM

Section 23: 8/2

it (d) That the Arkansas Junction-San Andres Pool in Lea County,
E‘r Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and described, is
hha ahy extended to include therein:

. . g P T, MNP
. ; Section l: 8W/4

{e) That the North Bagley-Lower FPennsylvanian ¥oo. in Lea
ccunty, New Maxico, as heretofore classified, defined, and
Glncrsbiﬁ, is hersby sxtsndsd to include therein:

P11 33 EAST

Section 3: §5/2 3
Section 10: BSE/4 .
4 Section 1l: B8W/4
: Section 16: NE/4

: (£) That the North Bagley-Middle Pennsylvanian Pool in Lea
County. Eew Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and
Qdc:cribod is hereby extended to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, WMPM
i Section 10: SB/4
H Section 16: EW/4
b Section 17: SE/4

Section 223 W/2 and SE/4
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CASE No. 3515
Order No. R-3182

(g) That the Inbe-Pennsylvanian Pool in Lea County, New
- Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and described, is
- hereby extended to include therein:

TOWNEHI P ] RANGE 33 EAST
Section 243 NB/4

: (h) That the Monment-Tubb Pool in Lea County, New Maxico,
. as heretcfore classified, definaed, and described, is hereby
. extended to includa thoreint

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NHPN
Section 141 E/2 NW/4

p (i) That the Scaiborough Yates-Seven Rivers Pool in lez
' County, New Mexico. 2z heretofore classified, defined, and

: described, is hereby extended to include therein:

; TOWNBHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, MMPM

; Sectian 11: W/2 W/3

i

ﬁ (3) That the North Vacuum-Abo Pool in Lea County, New
Mexfico, as heretofore classified, defined, and described, is
whoreby sxtended to include therein.

P RANGE 34 BAST, MNMPM
Section 23: S8E/4

| Section 24: 8W/4

? (k) That the Wantz-Abo Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, as
*horctoforc classified, defined, and described, is hereby extendad
‘ tO i1nciude therein:

h

YP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 37 RAST, HMPM
Section 26: BE/4

IT 18 R _ORDE

I’ That the effective date of this order and all creations and
fextenlion- included herein shall be February 1, 1967,




~Se
CASE No. 3515%
'Order No. R-3182

: DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
 dasignated,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL cQoas cOoMMISSION
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GUY;g:-:ERHAYS e STCRETARY - GIRECTOR
P. 0. BOX 2088
SANTA FE
January 25, 1967
3518

Re: Case No.
Mr. Sim Christy Order No. R-3182
Hinkle, Bondurant & Christy
Attorneys at Law

Post Office Box 10 0CC & SCUTHERN MATURAL
Roswell, New Mexico

Applicant:

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the akove-referenced Com-
mission order recently entered in the subject case.

Very truly yours,

04 T

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretarv-Director

. ALP/ir

Carbon copy of drder also sent to:

Hobbs OCC___ X
Artesia 0CC_ X
Aztec 0OCC

Other




ALLOWABLE: (1)
(2)

CASE 3473: (De Novo)

A ————

s,

Conisideration of the oil allowable for January, 19673

Consideration of the allowable production of gas Jo-
January, 1967 from thirteen prorated pools in Lea,

Eddy, and Roosevelt Counties. C(onsideration of the
allowable production of gas from nine prorated pools

in San Juan, Rio Arriba and Sandoval Counties, New V
Mexico for January, 1967. Presentation of purchaser' :
nominations for the six-month period beyinning February .

i, 1967, for that area.

.éa_ﬁ(__m_éécc_ei_fia _712,01&._ son _of fhe O/ “lron

Ne

lco £ls_own molson for an order

.o

. Jor e Creation of [he’ Veda - /%dmﬁéga.n (o0l v Lea

LM@C&.?LM&/A’ ‘o 1‘7{1: T3 scover:y
Qz éz p.l7] ﬁ&llp J' Vxn//.' o !!! a" g//

e/
ﬁ_f.fg & J’e;//oq SO M




(a) Create a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified
as an oil pool for Pernsylvanian productiocn and designated
the Vada-Pennsylvarilan Pool, comprising the following-described

acreage:
TCANSHIP 9 SOITH, RANGE 34 FAST, NMPM
SECTICN 20: NW/4 P\\
1y 48,960 barrels ’\Y
Y

(

Further, for the assigiment of approximatel

of 0il discovery allowable to the discovery well, Midwest

011 Corporaticn’s Vada Lee FPruiit Well No. 1, located in - ,

Unit C of said Section ZO.CTW jreteen g Caae . nd{}il«ﬁ Srke
ui?dg-é%

An z’j’¢ matler of Fhe ay oicatlion of fde O/ éZﬂ,{deﬁ/m'g__

MM&&L@W&M for an order
on _of [he Vi , :

. for e Creaiieo Vaga ~ _ﬂdzzgu_/‘:!!u,, (ool cn Lea
sing Fhe YW of Joclion 20, Z’ng.zé;a' 7 Jouts .
¥ 3L, - Lor LELIGH IE ot = / -
M&Mﬁ Grre . y L 2L, / :_scevery
. sy A 42::.:17_&@&4%/0 b Veda hee Furlt wel/
’:%_ %/ Ix 2 1o Section RO
- L , ,




Tn lhe matter o e application ol the GLil Comserviation Conmiss on ai New
¥exico upon its own molion For an order iur tie creation of &7hew ruulJln
per County, Mew Mexico, anud tue extension of certain existing pools in Lea
County, hew Mexico, 'md giving notice to all persons and parties interested

iun the subject matter tiereci to appear and show cause wiy such creations and
,) uxtunslons should not bL madc. , v
HCI )7 e e oLE L PR -/,.'}r'-

4it 697/ /'\d") CREATE 'A new l)OOl in L(.(] Conntv, New hey fﬂ(x ctoggitied ag o ¢ag n()(ﬂ

‘ for Devonian production and ceslbnated as Lhe Wost Ranger Luake a-Devonian Gas
Pool. The discovery well is Phillips Petroleum Company (Qperator) and
Texas Pdcific 01l Company (Sub-operatur), West Ranger Unit No. 2, located
% in Unit K ol Section 23, Township 12 Sovth, Range 34 Last, MWPM. Said pool
described as:

y TOWNSHIFP 12 SOUTH, RARNGE 34 EAST, NMPH
SECTION 23: §/2

/Q)‘b) EXTEND the Arkansas Jmetion-San Andrec ool in Lea gounty, New fiexico,
to include therein:

/
J/  TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMEM
SEGTION L: s“77

}Zjvci- EXTEND the Noxrth Bagley-lLower Permsylvanian Pool in Lea County, New Mexico,
to include therein:

/ TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM

J  SECTION #: 7§77 -
SECTION 10: SE/4

SLCTION 11: SW/4

! d) EXTEND the North Bagley-Middle Pemnsylvanian Pool in Lea County, New Mexico,
" to include thereiu:
/ TCWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 33 LASY, NMPM —
Y SECTION 10. SE/4
SECTION 22: W/2 and SE/4

therein:

é? }a) EXTEND the Inbe-Pennsylvanian Pool in Lea Gounty, New Mexico, %o include

\} TOWNSHIP 11 SOQUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM T
SECTION 24: NE/4 .

éa} f) EXTEND tiie Monument-Tubb Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:
{  TOWNSHIF 20 SOUTI, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM .~
| S&TIoN 12 ©/T W/

A/ &) EXTEND the Scarborough Yates-Seven Rivers Pool in Lea County, New Mexico,
to include therein: ,

\ TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM  —
SECTION 31: W/2 W/Z
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Janudary, 1967 RKomenclature

-

;l' A - Pl v - . - ~ . - - - " - - -
£/ K) EXTEND the North Vacuum-Abo Pool in Lea Gounty, Rew Mexico, o include
J therein: '
\
TOWNSHIP 17 SCUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM -
SECTION 23: 3Si/4

’ .
if%/jﬁ EXTEND the Wantz-fbo Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to include therein:
<« Id

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM _
SECTION 26: SE/4




Docket No. 2-67

DOCKET: REGULAR HEARING - WEDNESDAY - JANUARY 18, 1967

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION - 9 A.M., MORGAN HALL, S™ATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

ALLOWABLE: (1) Consideration of the o0il allowable for February, 1967.

(2) Consideration of the »1llowable production of gas for
February, 1967, from thirteen prorated. pools in Lea,
Eddy, and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico. Consider-
ation of the allowable production of gas from nine
prorated pools in San Juan, Rio Arviba, and Sandoval
Counties, New Mexico for February, 1967.

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

ON NOVEMBER 1, 1966, A TENTATIVE SCHEDULE OF 1967 ALLOWABLE HEARINC DATES
WAS CIRCULATED TO OUR MAILING LIST. SINCE THAT SCHEDULE WAS MAILED, IT HAS
BECOME NECESSARY TO CHANGE THE JUNE HEARING DATE FROM THE 14th TO THE 16th.
PLEASE NOTE THIS ON YOUR CALENDAR!

CASE 3515: Southeastern New Mexico nomenclature case calling for an order
for the creation of two new 0il pools and the assignment of
0il discovery allowables therein, the creation of one gas pool,
and the extension of certain other pools, all in Lea County,

New Mexico.

(a) Create a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified
as an o0il pool for Pennsylvanian production and designated
the Vada-Pennsylvanian Pool, comprising the following-described

acreage:

TOWNSHIP 9 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 20: NW/&

Further, for the assignment of approximately 48,960 barrels
ot oil discovery allowable to the Aiscovery well, MiawestT

0il Corporation's Vada Lee Pruitt Well No. 1, located in Unit
C of said Sextion 20. (This portion of Case 3515, relating
only to the creation of the Vada-Pennsylvanian Pool, is being
readvertised and redocketed to clarify the description of the
pool's location. The pool actually came on for hearing
December 16, 1966, and was created by Order No. R-3166).

(b) Create a new pool in Lea County, New Mexica, classified
as an oil pool for Wolfcamp production and desigrated the
North Bagley-Wolfcamp Pool, comprising the following-descriped
area:

TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, .RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 11: Nw/4

Further, for the assignment of appraximately 44,240 barrels




-Da
January 18, 1966,Regular Hearing

of ~il discovery allowable to the discovery well, Southern Natural Gas
Company's State "C" Well No. 1, located in Unit C of said Section 1l.

(c) Create a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, ciussified
as a gas pool for Devonian production and designated as the
West Ranger lake-Devonian Gas Pool. The discovery well is
Phillips Petroleum Company (Operator) and Texas Pacific 0il
Corpanyv (Sub-operator). West Ranger Unit No. 2, located in
Unit X of Section 23, Township 12 South, Range 34 East, NMPM.
Said pool described as:

TOWNSIIID 12 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 23: S/2

(d) Extend the Arkansas Junction-San Andres Pool to include
therein:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 1: SW/4

(e) Extend the North Bagley-Lower Pennsylvanian Pool to
include therein:

TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 3:  3/2
SECTTON 10: SE/4
SECTION 11: Sw/4

(f) Extend the North Bagley-Middle Pennsylvanian Pool to
include therein:

TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 10: OE/4
SECTION 22: W/2 and SE/4

(g) Extend the Inbe-~Pennsylvanian Pnol to include therein:

" TOWNSHIP 11 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 24: NE/4

(h) Exterd the Monument-Tubb Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM

SECTION 14: E/2 ﬁW/4

(i) Extend the Scarborough Yates-Seven RrRivers Pool to include
therein:

TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 31: W/2 W/2

1
§
|
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(j) Extend the North Vacuum~Abo Pool to inclucde therein:

TOWNSH1IP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
SFECTION 23: SE/4

(k) Extend the Wantz-Abo Pool to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
SECTION 26: SE/4




C O P Y HINKLE, BONOURANT & CHRIBTY
< ROBWELL. NEW MEXIcO

February 21, 1967

Southern Natural Gas Company
P. C. Box 1513
Houston, Texas 77001l

Attention: Mr. Walter Stark, Legal Department |
Res NortheASt_aagIJ; - Wol

: ] p Pool
Lea Coupty, New Mexico -
NM - 0GC Case No. 3315
s

yeng iewsiii \
\\m.-,_w SURTUIPE

Enclosed is a letter of February 15, 1967, from the
New Mexics M1 Conssrvation Commission in conmection with
the captioned, and patticularly its Order R-3182 enteres
Janwary 25, 1967.

As stated in the nclosed latter, a typographical
ervor wds umade in the Ocder in theat the "make-up” rate
of production should be 61 barxrels pexr day rather chan
the 66 barrxels per day gtated in the Oxdex.

Respectfully,
HINKLE, BONDURANT & CHRISTY

%{";ﬂ' L.z % 0
B ///2/}77;/42/”’ o
b S TEEIL
S. B. Christy iV

SBRCipv

Enclosure

cc: Mr, A, L, Porter, Jr,
SecretAry-Director
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
State Land Office Building
Santa Fe, Newr Mexico




PAGE 2

BEFORE THE
NEW MEXICO OJL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Santa Fe, New Mexico

- _ ... _-.._.. WL o LSSy
Japuary io, 1997

REGULAR HEARING

IN THE MATTER OF:

FARMINGTON, N, M
PHONE 325.1182

Southeastern New Mexico nomemnclature

case calling for am order for the creation
of two new oil pools and the assignment

cf oil discovery allgowakbles therein,

2nd the creation of one gas pool and

the extension of certain other pools,

all in Lea County, New Mexico.

Case No, 3515

N N it Nt Nt Nt N\ S Nt

BEFORE:
Honorable David F., Cargo, Govermor, Chalrman

A, L, "Pete" Porter, Secretary

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

AL!'luOU!eruz' N, M.

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

PHONE 243.6691
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BLOG. @ P.D, BOX 1092 ¢ PHONE 243-649) » ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT VESTIMONY, DAILY COrY, CONVENTIONS

T205 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST ® PHOME 256-1294 @ ALBUQUESQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

dearnley-meier

1120 SIMmS

MR, PORTER: Ve will now proceed to Case 3315
vhich is the ne=onclature case for Southeast New Mexico.

MR, HATCH: I believe that's case 3515,

MR. PORTER: 3518, that is correct.

MR, HATCH: Case 3515 Southeastern New Mexico
nomenclature case calling for an order for the creation
of two new oil pools and the assignment of oll discovery
allowables therein, the creation of one gas pool, and the
extension of certain other pools, 211 in lLea Courniy, New
Mexico. (») Create a new pool in lea County, NWew Maxico,
classified as an oil pool for Pennsylvanian production
and designated the Vada-Pennsylvanian Pool, comprisizng
the following-described acreate: Townsbhip 9 South, Range
34 East, NMPM, Sectiom 20: NW/4.

Further tor the assignment of aprproximately 48,960
barrels of oil discovery allowable to the discovery well,
Midwest 01l Corporation's Vada Lee Pruitt Well No., 1, located
~in Unit C of said Section 20, (This portion of Case 3515
relating only to the creation of the Vada-Pennsylvanian
Pool, is being readvertised and redocketed to clarify the
description of the pool's location. The pool nctnilly CARe
on for hearing December 16, 1966, and was created by Order
No. R 3188.) () Create a new pool in Lea County, New

Mexico classified as an oil pool for Wolfcamp production
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and d¢ ;ignated the North Sagley-Wolfcamp Pool, comprising

the following-described aresa: Township 11 South, Range

. 4
NN/ R,

et
*

= - ATBET LS T, |
3 East, Narm, Sectionm 1

(7]

MR, PORTER: In connection with Case 3515, we're
going to call paragraph (b) first. We have an application
foi¥ bouus discovery allowable in tkis cass. This is as

-

2 result of a2 recent rule established by the Commission

267 new discoveries, This can

ooy
ol

8
either be handled by the Commission Staff, or if there is
oshiecticn, the person <ho is making applications will

present the testimony, or if in the opinion of the Commission

+ ® PO, BOX 1092 ® PHONE 242-669: @ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101
AL BANK EAST @ PHONE 256-1794 ® ALBUGUERQUE. NEW MEXICO 87108
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or its staff, they can request that the anplicant present

the testimony. In this case, the Commission has requested

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERY TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONYENYIONS
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that the applicant present the tesiimony. Mr, Christy.
MR, CHRISTY: Siz Christy, of Hinkle, Bondurant

and Christy for the applicant and Southern Natural Gas

Wea have two witnesmas I would 1ike to have sworn,

(Yitnesses sworn.)

N TWMADNMPD .
MMEve K NSvAAIEVe

may I ask for other appearances in the case. Will there

be any other appearances?

MR, NUTTER: Dan Nutter for the Commiasion Staff.

MR, PORTER: The Comnission Staff wishes to make
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(Whereupon, Exhibits 1 tc 9
inclusive, marked for identificatiion.)

e, CORISTY: =@, rurier, Uovernor, this is an

application of Southern Natural Gas Company for the establish-

ment of the Northezst Ragley field which is the nomination

we have used,

“llllllllllllllllIllllllﬂlllllllillllllllllllllllllllllli
»
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PHONE 243-669' & ALBUQUERQUE, MEW MEXICO 8701
HONE 254.1294 & ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

MR, CHRISTY: This is correct, Mr, Porter. 1In
the North Bagley Pcol, in the ¥clfcamp portion of it, there

are two producing wells. Approximately two miles to the

north, Southern Natural dsilled ancgther Wolfceamp pocl which

SPECIAULIZING N: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DALY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® .0, BOX 1092 @
1205 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EASY ® P!

dearnley-meier 0 ing

SR

is producing from the same type or relative structure

which we believe to he two separats pools, bui they'ro both
in the VW
That well was completed in about Norember or
1966, It was located. for the record, in the nor:heast
northwest of 11 South; 33 East, Lea County. Subsequent
to that Sunset International drilled another Woltcamp pool
approximately one half mile south of the Southern Natural
well, and that, for the record, is located in the northwest

southwest of said Section 11.

We are going to present here today both
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geological information and engineering information as to
what we believe results in a determination of two separate
pools, the North Bagley and what we choose to call the

Northeast Bacley. Our first witness is Mr. Scherer, who

,,,,,,,

is a geologist.

¢ ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 8710t
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

= DONALD RQY SCHERER

Qo

2 cslled as a witness, having been nreviously duly sworn,
oL

it

testified as followe:

i
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= £3 DIRECT EXAMINATION
—_— g5 BY MR, CHRISTY:
s 53 '
g; 5% Q For the record, sir, would you plears state your
: ¥
-j;? g2 name, address and by whom you 2re employed and in what
N —— w2
- E 3]
= a% capacity?
- =8
A My name is Depald Koy Scherer,
MR. PORTER: Would you sp2ll that namz f2or the
i Tecord, piease?
A Yeg. S-c-h-e-r-e.-r.
MR, PORTER: Thank you.
A I ax= employed by Southern Natural Gas Company |

in Houston, Texas, in the capacity of exploitation geologist.

Q Have you previously testified before this

regulatory body?

A No, sir, I have not,.

Q Would you briefly give us & statsssant as to your
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schools of higher learning attended, ige degrees received,
if any, and what work you have done in the geological
field and the areas covared thereby?

A I graduated from Tulane University, New Orleans,
Louisiana, in June 1949. I was employed by Gulf Refining
Company froﬁ June 1949 'til1 June 1952, 1 was then enplojod
by Southern Naturul Gas Company. My first employment
involved Gulf Coastal sreas involving geological inter-
pretations of Louisiana, Nississippl and East Texas. Since

1961, X have been directly responsible for tke development

of Southern Natural's properties, fieid properties, producing

properties.
Q Mx', Scherer, this hearing concerns some Wolfsamp

on mm e T -

wells in Township 11 South Ran=e 23 Zogt, Loa Cowaly.
Are you familiar with the wells in that srea sSnd the
gen2ral geologicz2l history of the area?
A Yes, I an,
MR, CHRISTY: Are the witness's qualifications
acceptable?
MR, PORTER: The Commissior considers the
. witness gualified to testify in the case.
Q (By Mr, Christy) I would like you to refex to
Exhibit 1 in this case, which purports to be a structure

map -~ the top of the Wolfcamp porosity. VWould you please
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comment o>n that exhibit, w;at you feel it bas ét interest
in connection with this case?

A Yes, I think the most important thing about
this exhibit is it shows that there is a structural anomsaly
located and steering around Section 10, and also a separateée
structural feature steering around Scction 22, The exhibit
shows that there 1s what we commonly refer to as a saddle,
or a syﬁclinal area between the structural features. This

saddle has in many cases indicated barriers because of the

— ’ ; rolintionsghipn of water levels and parmeability barriers.
ao
E; 5 In this specific case here, I have irndicated with orange
'j;? ' circles those wells that we would like to discuss in
. S detail today.
QD
-
The first well at the top in Section 11 is
the Southern Natural Number 1, C-1 State, completed in the
Yolfcamp formaticon from thae nerforation is 8848 to 53 and
8868 to 75. The Sunset well located approximmtely a
) half a mile to the southwest was subsequenily coaplcoted
- N in the correiative interval of the Woifcaap zone from
» & perforations 8803 to 8811,
) k? We also note on this sxhibit that thkere are
P two thin lines connecting these two wells. Then continuing
due south to two other wells located in Section 23, which
are also represented by the colored orange circles. These J
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two thin lines representra lipe of sectioﬁ of arcross
section that will be discussed in more detail as Exhibit
Number 3.
Also in this exhibit, you will note that there

is a nortb-south striking fault which dips to the east,
It is shown by the two parallel limes. Alsc you'll note
that the "“U" designates the up-thrown side or this fault
and the "D'" desigrates the down-thrown side of this fault.

Q This fault is what appears to be a road running
through Sections 2, 11, 14 and 23 on Exhibit 1?

A That is correct.

Q What is that caused by, is that when the earth

kind of drops?

A Ic¢'s a shifting of the formaticn due to stress

and pressures,

Q Does that create a barrier between the two?
A Yes, sir, it certainly does.
Q- Now, y7ou menticasd theo higk srcas in Ssoilcs 22

and tho high areas in Section 10, we have two hills hore
with what you termed saddle in between.

A Yes, sir.

Q If that saddle would result in a fault, would
that give a definite separation between thesa two pools?

f 3 Yes, sir, I think in most cases in thin
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reservoire such as what we're talkiag about here in the
Volfcamp, that any fault that we might find thav would
parsllel this saddle would certainly be & reservoir

barrier between the wells on each side of that fault.

Q So Exhibit 1 doesn't prove or disprove it, but

it has an indication of the possibility of 1it?

A Yes; in other words, we could interpret this
[a¥
| et

structural map, by the saddle to mean that it also could

1

a
i

;arnley-meier eoni
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be a fzult, We have chosen here to show it as a saddle,

‘ but it could also mean that a fault could exist in the
. : ) 3 same position, |
- 8 " Q It's cumpatible with a fault?
Iz A That is correct. : '
, Q Now, le¢ts turn to Exhibit 2. Exhibit 2, 1
believe, is an isopac map. Would you just briefly tell
me what an isopac map means?
| A Yoes, an isopac uap means simply showing ihne
net thickness of a nartionlar zona, These lines represent
~ ——— the thicknesse of the particular formation or reservoir in
e - question.
7 f Q Would you please explain Exhibit 2?
B A Exhibit No, 2 was prepared by a study of the
sonic logs available for the wells drilled in this area,
' You will note that there is a number shown by each well .

11210 SIMMS BLDG, ® P.C. BOX 1092 ® PHONE 243.6491 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101

1205 FIRST NAYIONAL 8,\NK EAST ® PHONE 2561294 » ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108
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P e e o e e

z and this number represenis the net effeciive porositly
g encountered in the Wolfcamp Zone, By then, knowing the
g _ thickness encountered in each well we draw the isopac lines
o § gg S0 as we caun get our relationships as to the thickness of
Z x¢
s g %g the Wolfcamp Zone in the general area, You will notice
o & 23
'éé g §% that this particular interpretation of the porosity of ;he
::; ? gg Wolfcamp Zome shows that there is a separation between
'gi % g% the twe walls circled in orange, colored orange, in Secticn
E?‘ g §g 11 and the two wells colored orange located in Seciion 23,
= § é% it further shows, if vou relate it with Exhibhit
gg g ;% No. 1, that there is a relationship between tﬁe net porosity
é%? g é; of the isopac map to the structural interpreiition, ae
‘_gg § gg ueen on Exhibit No. 1. This is whai I would think a

reasonable interpretaticz 2z 1z in kesping witk the general
ideas and thoughts of how porosities relate to structure,
Q Exbibit 2 then really shows this thing vertically

where Exhibit 1 shows it horizonitaily, is

A Well, that 1s correct, in showing the ilhickness
of the bed, yes;

Q Let me refer you to Exhibit 3, you mentioned
previously in your testimony in connection with Exhibit 1,
as to a prime line and I believe Exhibit 3 shows that line

also, does it not, but showing it vertically ratber than

horizontally?
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A That is correct,
Q ¥hat does Exhibit 3 show?
A Exbibit No, 3 actually shows the sonic logs

AR wmnd -

O tThe periineni wells im Luls cabe, AL ibd Las STGAl
loss of a portion of the hcld drilled,those wells that
are circled and colored orange on Exhibits 1 and 2, You'll

note that on the left side of this exhibit -~-

Q This is Exhibit 37

A Exhibit 3,

Q All right.

A We have the electri'cal log of the Southern

Ratural No, ), State C-1 and the Sunset Numbor 1 State,
We sec that the perforations of the well, in each well,
are shown near the interval <¢hat is pértorated. You will

also note that we have a zone which is indicated om this

vou refer back to Exhibit No. 2 and look at these two wells
in Section 11, as I -=xplained in discussion Exhibit No, 2,
the isopac reflects that this is a pinchout of the porosity
in a Southern direction, that is as you go from the
Southern Natural C-1 to the Sunmset No, 1 and tbon continues
southerly, you go from ten feet to five feet, to zero feet
of porosity in the Wolfcamp Zone, This Exhibit No, 3, the

6ross section, simply shows in cross section what Exhibit
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No., % sﬂbws in 2 plain view.

Q Now, Exhibit 3 does have all four Wolfcamp
wells shown on the orange dots in either exhibit, doesn't it?

A That is correct. Likewise on the right side
of this Exhibit No. 3, we have the two wells located in
Section 23, the Cabot No. 1 State-L and the Cabot Ko, 1
Humble State,

Alsc on Exhibit No, 3, we show that there is

a perosity pinchout going north from the Cabot MNo. lfL,
north to the Cabot No. 1 Humble State and ccatinaing north
into Section 14, that there is a pinchout of the porosity
reflected by the iscpac lines discussed on Exhibit No., 2,

Q . Now, pinchout of porosity would indicate

separation, would it not?

A Yes, sir, certainly would,

Q - Do you have a lcg on your well, Hr; Scherer?
A Yes, I do.

(] ¥r, Scherer, were Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 prepared

by you or under your direct supervision?

A Yer, s8ir, they were,

Q As a result of these Exhibits and your other
work and study on this, do you have an opinion as to whether

or not there is a separation between the North Bagley

Wolfcamp Pool and the two wells we m -tioned in Section 11? 4J-
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A Yes, sir, I believe there is a definite separation
there between those wells.

Q Is there anything else that I failed to ask you
about in connection with these Exhibits, or your study.
that would be of relevance to the Commission?

A Yes, onc thing that did occur to me that I
thought was really pertinent and that is with respect
to the fault that I discussed in Exhibit No. 1. I feel:
like there is strong evidence that this cault does exist
and that this fazult is a reservoir barrier, I think that
there is evidence in the Williamson No. 1 Guy well which
is the well located in the northeast quarter of Section
23. I believe that if the electric log of this well i=s
studied with those of the surrounding wells, we'll see
that there is a missing section in that well at approximately
9110 feet. There is a missing section of approximately
200 feet and this 200 feet of missing secticon i= the threw
of the fault which has been shown and is depicted on Exhibit
No. 1.

Q So that the fault line you strike more south on
Exhibit 1 is not only seismic but is also bused on the
¥illiamson -~ Guy well?

A Yes,

MR, CHRISTY: Thank you very much, That's all
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we have from this witaess,

MR, PORTER: Do you want to offer yvour axnibits?

MR, CHRISTY: Not wvat; I will,
MR, PORTER: Are there any quastions of Nr,

Scherer? Mr, Nutter?
CROSS EZXAMINATION

® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW ME) ICO 87108
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- BY MR, NUTTER:
[l ¥ g3
= =2
o 23 Q Mr, Scherer, the line of your cross szciion as
s S8
ol §g shown on your structure map, that runs from ihe Sunset
b T E
= §é International well due south to the northern most of the
‘= 3 8%
z
= 93 Cahot wells, is that correct?
' og
= ;5
| :: §§ A That is righi, yes, sir:
— iz
= & Q By virtue of the fault wihich exisils ou your
e =8

Exhibit, the Penzoil well in the southeast quarter of Sectiom

14 cannot be shown on the cross section without crossing

the fault twice?

A That is correct, yes,

Q You stated, Mr. Scusrsc, AL you wexé aciuaiacted

with the general geology of the Southeastern New Mexico

area, It is a comnon thing to encounter faults in the
Mississippian and the Devonian formations, is it not?
A Yes, sir, that is true,

0 Faults ara also frequently encountered in the

lower Pennsylvanian formation
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A Yes,
Q There is an unconformity separating the lower

formations from the upper and the middle portions of the

Pennsylvanian?

A Yos,

Q Faulting is rare but you have this unconformity,
it it not?

A Yes,

Q Is faulting common in the Permian section of

Scutheastern New Mexico?
A No, sir, I woulda't think,

Q Is faulting common in the Wolfcamv formation in

the extreme lower portion of the Permian?

A - No, sir, I wouldn't say thaut either,

Q Is faulting CORMONn in the upper Pennsylvanian?
A Well, I think.

Q Ahove the inconformity? ‘

A No, sir.

Q Can you name the one instance where there has

been a fault in the Wolfcamp formations which bas been
established beyond any question of doubt?

A No, sir, I can't,

Q It would appear then that the faulting which

occurred in Lea County occurred before the time of thke
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r“_unconfornity in Lower Pennsylvanian age, 1is that correct?

servg
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A Are you referring to any particular favlt now?

Q Now, I asked you if there had beeun any fault

tuntl uUad weea proves conzisisntly to he in awiatanca?

A Yo, sir,
Q It would appear that all of the faulting in Lea

County occurred prior to the time of the Lower Pennsylvanian

inconformity?
A Yes, =ir, I believe thet's the general feeling.
Q And that the beds above that unconfciaiiy were

laid down after the area of faulting?

A Yes, sir.

Q » In designing your cross section which shows
Yelfcamp porodit} in the Cabot'well, and Wolfcamp porosity
in the Sunset International well, you have porosity in both
of these and then you have a large white area where there
is no porosity?

A Yes, sir, that is correct,

Q The fact that there has been no well drilled
there establishes that there is no porosity, is that 1t?

A No, =2ir, the fact that this is my interpretation

of the porosity is what establishes the missing porosity

area,

Q In other words, this cross section was built on
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the imopac of the ¥Wolfcamn porosity.

A Yes, sir, that is correct,

Q And the reason that you couldn't show any
porosity in Section 14, was the fact that you had to show
the fifteen foot of porosity in the Penzoil well on the
east side of the fault?'

A No, sir, that is not true at all,

Q Well, couldn't you have drawn an isopac showing

some Wolfcamp porosity in Section 14 if you hedn't had the

fault tkere?

® P.O. BOX 1092 ® FHONE 243.6691 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW HEXICO 87141

A Yes, sir. 1 certainly could but I don't believe
ithat's the way it is, Woai I tried to imply Lexe, this

is my interpretation of what I think is reasonable,
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Q But you bhase this.interpretution on & fault in
tha ¥Walfoamn whan the Walframn norenlly 4w ot faunited?

A No, sir, my interpretation of the poroqity of
toiz formmiion is SIFiGlly Lased onm thne rélaia
that porosity with respeci
I believe that if you refer back again to Exhibit No, 2
that there are instances in other wells where the net
porogity is greater, and I believe that to me, 1f I study

these that it indicates to me that there is a strong

possibility that the porority decreases southeamterly of 4

structure, I firmly believe that this is a reasonable
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interpretatior of what happens to the porosity in this

§ area.
e
5 Q The pososity doesn't indicate that there is amy
o § §§ production there, though, does it?
S e Zg
o g §§ A No, sir, this porosity map, Exhibit No. 2, shows
;g § %; that a well drilled in, say, tthQ?rthvest quarter of
;ﬁ g gg Section 14 would encounter no po;m.fty in the Wolfcamp Zone
:§§J g %é and therefore it would be a dry hole with respect to pro-
%%‘ § gé duction from the !olfcinp Zone.
é; % éz Q But the reason why it would show that a well
.ég g g% there would encountér no poresity is because you bad to
jé? ; éé discontinue the line coming from the Sunset well to the
: Eé g gg Cabot Well and could not take in the Penzoil Well because
3 5 -2

S ths fault?

A But that imn't tha reason why I didn't do it
that's what 1 want to be clear.

Q But vou souldn't do it with the fault, could
you?

A That may be true, but like I said, I feel like
this is a reasonable interpretation of what hn?pens to

the porogity, irrespective of the fault,.

Q There's a lots of porosity up there in Sectiocn

10, but there’s no production from the Wolfcamp up there? %

A That is correct, yes,




PAGE 20

Q 8o the pé;;;;ty itself doesn’t prove anything?

A No, sir, but those wells that are completed in
S8ection 10 are weils completed in the formatioans deeper
tnan tae Wolfcamp Zones, so it is more prudent operations

that those wells would > completed in deeper rormations

® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 8710}
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

4
z
3
. 2 that are connected.
an “
i 3 Q Do you kaow of any efforts made to complete in
ks -
it : > *
B 3% Section 10 that resulted in failure in the Wolfcamp
s % By formation?
— i 3 A No, sir, I don‘t.
as - » 5
c—— oz O
= § of ME., NUTTER: I believe that's all,
r.lln z ‘~§
XL CROSS EXAXINATION
= i 3Z
= foak BY MR, PORTER:
= 5 =8

Q Er, Scherer, now {rom your testimony here I see
it is your contention that your well establishes a separate
aource of supply for all of the other wells in there.

A From the wells to the south, it does.

A ww
L

Wam thet SULsSei Fo, 17

L)

No, sir, I believe they're connected,

A

Q You think they‘'re in the same pool that you are
in?

A Yos,

MR, PORTER: Anyone else have a gquestion?

MR, CHRISTY: May I ask one more question, please?
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MR, PORTER: Yss, ¥r. Christy.

H
g
: REDIRECT EXAMINATION
[} .
i BY MR, CHRISTY:
5 3 §§ Q On Cross Examination, Mr, Nutter asked you,
EN o Yo .
- I xz9
S although you bad porosity up in Section 10, they didn't
o B %3
JESN §§ complete them in the Wolfcamp, you are not trying to say
oL & =8 . *
“v % 23 that with porosity you always get production, but what you
[T e : f E : )
T2 §; are saying is it not, tkat you can’'t have production
= ¢ i3 o
e % % without porosity?
5 £ &2
— £ 5z A That is correct.
W S
o m— 3 G :
= & 4% MR, CHRISTY: That's all.
& : g RECROSS EXAMINATION
= z iz ,
— 3 iE
'S i I | BY MR. PORTER:

¢ Q Did you have knowledge, Mr. Scherer that Sunset
International bas asked for an exteansion of the North
Wolfcamp Pool which is the pool south of both wells?

A 1 understand that there is in ihis case toamny
an application or request to add Section 10 to the North
Bagley Field, but it is only for the deeper formations.

It has no relationshipy to the zone which we are discussing
here tcday, :

MR, PORTER: Does anyone else have a question

of the witness, He may he excused,

{(Witness excused.)
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NR, CHRISTY: At this time, I would like to call
Mr, Heberlin;.

Let the record please show that at the request
vvvvv of the Commission, we are furnishing the Commission a copy
of the log of the Southern Natural well involved in this

case, As ) mentioned to the Commission to start out that

we would present not only geological testimony but engineeriag

1092 ® PHONE 243:6691 & ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICC 87101

V205 FIPSV NATIONAL BANK EAST  PHONF 25¢-1294 @ ALBUGUERQUE, NEW MEXICO £7108
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;E? testimony with respect to our belief there is a separation
= -
b heare, As can easlly be meen on geological ianterpretations,
Cin
= yot c2n have different interpretations., I thicx i&s
. — 8
g; g engineering testimony is going to make it rather comnclusive.
& ;8 HAROLD HEBERLING
= g
.= § cellied as a wiitness, aaving been previousiy duliy sworn,
 — 1 .":_ [

testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, CHRISTY:

Q Would you plaase atate your name, address, by '
whom you are emplogved and in what capacity? ;
A My name is Harold Heberling. I reside in
Houston, Texas; I am smployed by Southern Natural Gas

Company, as Chief Engineer in the Exploration-Production

Division.

Q Have you previously testified before this

regulatory dody and had your qualifications accepted? J




PAGE 23

A No, sir, I have not.

Q Would you state to the Commission the schools
of higher learning you have attended, the degrees received
and what engineering experience vou have had and in what
areas?

A i graduated from the Pennsylvania State University

in 1951 and received a B, S. Degree in Petrolsum ~ Natural

® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW McXICO 87101
ALBUQUERNUE, NEW MEXICO 87108
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[ r )
= %g Gas Engineering. I then was employed by Stanolind Oil and
o SE .
. §§ Gas Company for a period of a little over five years. I
= B left Stanolind in late 1956, and bave been employed by
— 5%
= G2 Southern since then.
= i 33
o §§ Q As a petroleum eacgineer,
| g %)
- 3 .
gg §§ A As a peticieum engineer., I have mainly worked
- =&

in th2 Gul? Coast areas. However, I also have done work
in Wemt Texas, some in New Mexico, and Mississippi.

Q Have you made a study of the wells located in

T T T R

wolfcamp, wells located in Township 11 South, 33 Zast
in connection with this hearing?
A Yes, I have,

MR, CHRISTY: Are the qualifications of the

witness acceptable?

SR, PORTER: They are,

MR, CHRISTY: Thank you,

Q (By Mr. Christy) Now, Mr. Heberling, I would
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like to refer you to Exhibit 4 which I believe is an oil

g
§ production graph and a gas - o0il ratio graph on ihe
§
g Humble State 1 well which is the orange dot in the northwest
i} 22| northwest of Section 23 on Exhibits 1 and 2. Is that
. ¥y 99 _
;; % §§ a correct identification of the exhibit?
= § §§ A Yes, it is.
ii‘ g gg Q It ‘would indicate a decline, I gather, a decline
%?‘ s %g in oil production except for ome large increase of production
géA § %é in mnid '6€ and an increase in gas-oil ratios for that well,
;é g %; is that correct? |
-éé g g; A That is correct.
= ; ég Q  What kind of well would that indicate to you,
A_ ‘{-E ; %g vith a bistory like that?
— s =2

A Fell, it would indicate to me¢ that this well
is, in all likelibood completed in a relatively small
closed depletion type of reservoir. This is a typical
curve from this type of reservoir,

Q Exhibit 5 is the same data as Exhibit 4 excepi
it relates to the Cabot State 1-L well, does it not?

A That is correct.

Q Again it shows, with the one exception of

flush production in '66, a declime in oil production, an

incline in gas-oil ratios?

A That's correct.
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Q So I assume a similar type of well is what
you would envisage? '

A That is correct.

Q Incidentally, on that Exhibit I belisve it's
marked Cabot Corms l-i E, that "E" should be "L", should

it not?

A 1 am not sure that the oil, gas and che engineering
books show it as L-1-E.

Q However Exhiﬁit 5 does relafe tc the well showmn
on Exhibits 1 and 2 and located in thke souihwest northwest
of BSection 237

A That is correct;

Q However, tﬁofe was one well slightly south o?
that, known as the Thompson, was there not, ce-plefpd in
the Wolfcamp? :

A That is correct.

Q And Exbibii 6 shows the same gas-oil ratio until
the ‘well was abandoned in '65?

A Exhibit 6, yes.

Q And again, an increase in o1l production and
decreas¢ in GORs, the same type of well you have mentioned
spection with Bxbibit 7
A That is correct.

Q

Have you made a study of the bottom hole pressures
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for these three wells mentioned in Exhibits 4, 5 and 6 and

the two wells up in Section 117

A In all of the wells except the Thomps~-n. 1 have

no pressures indicated in the Thompson. 1 bBave situdied

Pan—

~EXICO 87101

this pressure data that is available to me and it's shown
on Exhibit 7.
Q Would you briefly discuss Exhil:it 7 and it's

relevancy to this hearing?

~~~~ A Exhibit 7 is a graphical presentation of the
bottom= hcls prsssure measurements taken in four Wolfcamp
. ecompiationg in thie area versus time, This type of graph

will usually show you whick wells are connected amd which

wells are not connected in common ponls. You'’ll notice

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, SYATE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS
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that the first curve with the arrow, it's dashed with the

arrow poiantiug; Cabot Corporntion State 1 there kas heen

three pressure measurements taken in this well., The 1initial

pressare was 3112 pounds. That well's present bottom j
hnle pressure is 948 pounds., I interpret this 3112 pounds
to be approximately the original reservoir pressure,

Q Ic that known as virgin pressure?

A Yes, sir, You'll note taat the Cabot 1-L curve é

I have two pressure surveys, one wae taken upon recompletion

into this reservoir. It's initial pressure measurement

was 2,778 pounds, It's present pressure is 691 pounds,
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caryiny
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I also have listed on this graph Sunset International Stute—ll

with a little arrow toward 2 dot. Tris dot represents
the bottom hole pressure measurement taken on JRDUATry 13th
of this year in this well, The bottom hole pressﬁre was
2,242 pounds,

You'll uotice on the Southern Natural Gas Company
State C-1, I have two pressure measurements. The first
one vas 3,149 pounds. Now, this préssurs Was takun before
any production, It was a drilistex test build-up pressure
while we were drilling a well, The current pressure in
+hig well atter some two months of production is 2,502

pounds,

Q Before we proceed, would you give us a little

history on that Southerxn Natural well, wken was it completed,

what was it's initial pressure, and how many barrels it

produces and so forth?

A This well was completed on November 15th of 1966.

On an initial potential test we flowed the rate of 678

barrels of oil per day. This is not a two-hour bhuilt up

that we had in the

(34
w
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n
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Q That's a twenty-four-hour test?

A Yes, sir, the well made 993 MCF of gas, this

would be a gasGOR of less than 1500 cubic feet per barrel,
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the flowing pressutre was 550 pounds, This was 1864 choke.

It’'s a high capacity type of well.

g
Z
3
g Q It had an initial bottom hole pressure of 31497
o 3 A That is correct.
. ; *
. § Q Would that be it's virgin pressure?
= f A I would say so.
O Q That was in December of 19667
L e TR - .
Sl A The drillstem test build-up pressure was measured

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® 9.0, BOX 1792 @ PHONE 243-5691 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101

1207 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST @ PHONE 2556-1294 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

g% § October 14th, of '66,
g; g Q Now, referring back to Exhibit 7. What was the
'éé § pressures in the two Woulfcamp wells in North Bagley at
ég? ; the date you took, or approximate date you took your
. §§ g initial pressure tests in your well?
= A They would bave been less than a thousand nrounds,
Q And your initial was 31497
A That is correct,
Q Now, the Sunset well is actuzlly a racompletion,
is 1t not?
A That is correct,

Q It was producing in the lower Pennsylvaniac

horizon and then:plugged back up?

A Yes,

Q Was it producing in the Wolfcamp originally?

A No, it was originally completed in the lower
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Pennsylvanian,

Q Plugged back to the Wolfcamp? Now if the wells
on Exﬁibit 2 are in the same reservoir, would you expect
somewhat comparable pregsures at a given point of time
such as October, '667?

A 1 certaizuly would and you certainly wouldn't
expect the two wells at tha south to be iess than one
thousand pounds and the Southern Natural Gas well to the
porth to still bhave virgin pressure and not drop to any
pressure at ali.

‘Q But the difference in the pressure could be

accounted for by low permeabilities, would it not?

A It wouid bave to be extremely low.

Q What is extremely low, please?

A From, say, tmwo to five millidarcies.

Q is » miiiigarcy & usit of wssusgmant of
permeabllity?

A Yes, it is.

Q Now, let's refer to Exhibit 8, Tell me what

Exhibit 8 shows?

A Exhibit 8 shows my calculations of the pernsnbility

of the reservoir in the vicinity of the Southern Natural
Gas Company State 1-C w~ll based upon & build-up test rTun

in the well. This calculation sheet shows thai wWe measure

IRV
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somewhere on the order of 3550 millidarcies permeability.

Q That's some hundred times the low permeabilities
you were speaking of to account for this pressure differontial

A That 1is correct.

Q What is Exhibit 8-A?

A It is a plot of the pressure build-up test that

was run in the Southern Natural Gas Company weil by Jounnson

testers.,
Q It is a companion to Exhibit 8, is it not?
A Yes,
Q We spoke of the pressures & minute age ard you

said it would take low permeability to account for the
high differential in pressure at a given point of time,
Have you made a study as to whai range or magnitudes of

low parmeshility would bhe recessary in order to account

LhEsSs diffcrances in prarsure daixn at a given poiut

A Yos, Exhibit 9 more or less reflects my
c;lculations in this regard, This Exhibit shows that
the reservoir permeability would have io average about
four millidarcies for the pressure differential to exist
in this reservoir, as we have measured it on January 13th

of 1987,
Q Mr. Heberling, were Exhibits 4 to 9 inclusive,

~
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including Exhibit 8-A propared ﬁy you or under your
direct supervision?

A Yes,

Q From your study of these exhibits and frou
your studies in preparing fhese exhibits and from your
knowledge of the pool, have you reached an opinion as to
whether or not there is separation between the wells in

\

Wolfcamp in Section 11 and %olfcump in Section 23?7

R R I
4] ; .
7.

56-1294 & ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

A Yes, I have concluded from my exhibits that

PHONE 243.64¢'1  ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101

the Socuthern Natural Gas well, State 1-C 4is in a separate
reservoir from the wells to the south, namely the Cabot

Corporation State 1 and 1-L. ° |

Q Do you believe that Sunset well is in the saae !

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, SYATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1205 rIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST . PHONE 2

1120 SIMMS BLDG. ® P.O. BOX 1092 @

Uearnley-meier rennring s v

common source of supply as the Southern Natural?

A Yos, 1 do.

Q Is tﬁere anythinog that I bhave failed to ask you
that you feéel night be of importance to the Commission in ! %
congideration of this application? ?
A No, sir.

MR, CHRISTY: That's all from this witiess,

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, PORTER:

Q Did you make a comparison of the gravities of

the oil produced from Sunset well and from the Southern
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Natural Wells?

g
§ A No, sir, Sunset has only had their well on
g production less than a month, 7 believe ii's fairly close
: ; gg to the gravity of our well,
; S §§ Q So you don't know about the characteristics of
;ﬁ é §§ the o0il produced there?
j' g §§ A Not between theirs and ours. ]
=Yl
= ; %é Q What about tae others to the south. the Cabot
§ %g wells?
= g %% A They were running slightly behind ours, I
.gé § g; called their productica man last week and he read me
,ég? ; gg figures all ihe way from 45 degrees was the lowest one he
‘ §§ g §§ read me in recent months, on up to as high as 48 degrees.
— b padiS .
Q 45 to 487
A Yes, These measurements, he said, were taken

at the time they proved their meters on the leases. I

UnGsrstand thsy have & commiungled battery.
Q Yes, sir, what was the gravity of your oil?
) A Our runs are shoewing 45,
Q 457
A Yes,
Q So really ther'e's not too much difference in

the gravity there?

A “0’ 811‘« '
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MR. PORTER: Mr, Nutter, do you have any

questions?
MR. NUTTER: Yes, sir,
CROS3 EXAMINATION

BY MR, NUTTER:

Q Mr. Heberling, in view of the extremely high
permeability which you have calculated for your State C
No. 1 well as shown on Exhibit 8, to what do you attribute

the decrease in pressure Lxom 3149 to 2502 pounds in Just a

relatively short period of time?
A Probabiy due to the fact that the size of our
reservoir is not great big possibly a couple hundred acres.

Q In other words, you have had that much depression

SPECIAL'ZING IN: OEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE MENTS. ENPERT TRSTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS
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in a three or four months.

A It's an early indication of a not too laxrge &

reservoir.

iwe proaduntion?
A Our well has made around £500 barrels as of

that pressure date.

Q Yon said that your first test on completion was
an actual 678 barrels in the tanks and in 24 hours?

A That is correct.

Q Wha  is that well capable of producing at the

present time?




the other day and he said it will still produce five or

six hundred barrels a day.
Q You don't anticipate you would have any trouble
producing your bonus then?

A No, sir,

Q For a 1little while at least. Now, Mr, Heberling,

® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 8710)

56-1294 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

I notice here that the Sunset International pressure is

-

2242 taken on January 13th., How many barrels had been

PAGE 34
) A I discussed this with our production superintendent

L e I BRI

produced from that woll 2t that time?

A I would estimate around 3.000. Mr. Nutter. There ?}
have been no reports published yet showing how much they k

have run., They have only been on about a month,

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS., HEARINGS, STATE MENTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS
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Q To what would you attribute the fact their
saurae iz lower thanm your pressure?

A Possibly that we are not completely buit up and

#kould have run our survey a iittie longer.
They have a mechanical problem in their well,
too, Mr, Nutter, They bave made their recompletion, their

well produced some water and being up-dip from ours they

couldn’'t understand this since we are not producing water,

They ran a survey in the well and could show that water

was coning behind the casing in our well from another

porogity zone and they moved a rig on and attempted to
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correct this s'.t»natioa but were unable to shut off the

water., As ama r of fact, 1 don't know they were sven
able to squeeze any cement into the formation at all., I
ay aisc be part of the reason.

Q Wall, at the rate your pressure is delining and
also I presunc their’'s, it's not going to be very long,
by on Exhibit 7, your pressure decline would intercept
Cabot’'s pressure decline, is that correct?

A That would be true, Of course --

Q Whother they are in the same pool or not they
would intercept on this Exhibit?

A Yes,; I think our pressure will go down and will

blend off somewhat to the right. This is just carly
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indication that it is not too large.

Q is there any possibility, Mr. Heberling, that
th2 reason that Sunset International'’s pressure is lower
than your pressurc, the fact that tkeir well is closer to
the Cabot wells than yvours is?

A If the reservoir permeability is on the crder
of three to four millidarcies, that's possible,

Q If they were a common reservoir, it would be
expected that their well would have a lower pressure than
yours, Qould it not?

A Yes, they wauld,
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MR, MTTER: Thanx jyou, that's all,

MR, PORTER: That would assume that your well
is in a separate reservolr?

MR, NUTTER: No, that's assuming all wells
are in the sawe reservoir and the Sunset Iniernational

well is closer to the Cabot wells than the Southern Ratural

VERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

wells, you would assume that the Sunset well would have

& lower pressure than the Southern Ratural well.

MR, PORTER: Oh, yes. Does anyone have a
question of Mr, Heberling? Mr. Christy,

MR, CHRISTY: I would like to ask ome or two
questions in connection with Mr, Nutter's Cross Examination,

REDIRECT EXAMINATION

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATE mENTS, ELPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS
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BY M, CanisTv.

Q You menticned a blending of the pressures on
Exhibit 7. 1 assume by that you do not bellevé that the
pressures in your well wiil continue to decline as rapidly
as they have before?

A No, 1 dou’t.

Q We had a rather rapid decline in pressures on

the Cabot State No. 1 and then a leveling off?

A Yes, sir.

Q This is what you would expect in yours?

A Yes,




F ]

dearnlev-meier
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0 in rerereice to ir. Nutter's last question, he
said that you would expect the pressures to be lower in
the Sunset than irn your well if it‘was all one common
reservoir, with a relatively high permeability would you
not expect the pressures to be somewhat in line with each
other?

A ¥e calculate this permeability to be on.the
order of 550 millidarcies, and with this type of permeabiiiiy
you would aexpect the pressures to be approximately the
same, that is right,.

Q And yet they are several thousand apart, more
than one thousand?

A Yes, between Southern's well and Cabot's well,

MR, CHRISTY: That's all, thank you,

MR, PORTER: Does anyone else have a question
of My, Heherling?

Governor Cargo, we have determined why enginesying
is called an exact science, In our hearing we find that one
engineer takes an opposite stand from another,

GOVERNOR CARGO: It sounds like lawyers.
MR, PORTER: Any further questions?
M., CHRISTY: No further questions,

MR. PORTER: Have you offered your exhibita?

MR, CHRISTY: Subject to the explanations on
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Exhibit 5, we would like to offer Exhibits 1 to 9 inclusive,

including Exhibit BA,
MR. PORTER: If thera is no objections, the

exhibits will be admitted.

{Whereupon, Exhibits 1 - 9
incluzive were admittued in

%
g
Z
£
g
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o
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> 23
3 3%
s 8o
2 %z
- uZ
3 £ 3 evidence,)
o ﬁ g%
e [ 2
7 z =23 MR, CHRISTY: That's all,
= b NS
.- 5 33 MR. PORTER: Does the staff wish to present any
son & 3w testimony?
SR
— £ 3¢ ¥R, WTTER: »o, we don't want to put on any
ay gg
- — ; nx
g; g o% testimony. I would like to make a statezsnt, though,
Q o o ) .
; z .-'2
e, 8¢ MR. PORTER: At this time we have some
e z 7z
= = i3 .
e Xz communications, Mr., Hatch, would you indicate what they
a» ¢ gs
- 5 =B

arer

MR, HATCH: Telegram dated January i7, 1967,
addressed to New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission from
Suneat Inteovnationael DPotralonm Corporaticon, Thiz
badvine that we concur with Southern Natural in their new
pool applications Wolfcamp, Sections 11, Township 11 South,
Rahge 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico."

Teiegran dated January 17, addressed to New

Mexico Oil Conservation Commission from W, M, Sargent,

Junior, Cabot Corporation,”Reference requesti of Southern

Natural Gas Company for new field designation their State
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. F—‘C-l, Section 11, Township 11 South, Range 33 East, Lea

g
% County. Cabot Corporation does not object to establishment
g oif new fields designation'.
% §§ MR, PORTER: ¥r. Nutter, would you make your
o g gg statement at this time?
: ;; | MR. NUTTER: First of all, I would like to say
;; § %g and make it crystal clear, Mr, Porter, that the siaff in
:;ﬁ % %é this matter, doesn't in ény event wmant to deprive aany
¢ 33
i: é é% operatior from 2 discovery allowable when he has made a
= g é; bonafide discovery of 2 hereto unknown common source of
-éé g g% supply which is a part of the language which is placed on
_g i §‘z’ the Form 109 that the operator requests ap allcwahle for
: §§ g §§ hitherto unknowvn common source of supply.
= & =8
' The rule, as it was written and put into effect
September 1st, provides that the Commission staff would

put on the casc, put on the testimony for the operator if
the Commission Staff agreed that a discovery had been made,
12 no other operator had objected to the discovery.

Sawn
Va

In this case, no uperator objected to ike discovery. Th

r
-4
poo

Commission Staff made a detailed study of g particulay

instance and doesn't feel that there is sufficient evidence

at this time to warrant the discovery allowable, Much of

| this c&se 18 based oa the premise ithat there is a fault

L_ lying there to the east of these wells, This fault is {n
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ri the Wolfcamp formation, Faults are almost unknown in the
Wolfcamp in Southeast New Mexico. We feel that basing a

discovery on this sort of a premise iz a rather hazardous

DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

operation, The ascsignment of a discovery allaowable to a
well which has not made ¢ discovery deprives other operaors

of correlative rights, We feel that it would be best to

UERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

withhold the assignment of any discovery allowable until

STATE MENTS. EXPERT TESTIMONY,

further evidence 1is available to establish that the
discovery allowable is wariranted in this case.

I don’t know what the time l1imit would be, I
was discussing this particular area with a representative

3
of Sunset International just this morning., He advises me

S BLDG. ® P.O. BOX 1092  PHONE 243-6691 ® ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101

that they're going to drill another well in the sanme

12035 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST ¢ PHONE 256-12904 ¢ ALBUG

‘dearaley-meier

1120 SIMA!

section where they have their present well, Any additional

information will be, if the assignment allowable is assigned

o~

e e mved o d
A VY A2 MM

at this time, I think the order should waks som
that it be paid back if it is producéd and the pool is
indeed found not to be a new pocl, but an extension of an
existing pool. That's all I have,

MR, PORTER: Mr. Nutter, you say Sungat had

indicated they would drill another well in this Section 10,

I believe it 1is?

MR, NUTTER: I don't know the section number,

the same section they have the well in., He indicated that
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it would probably be to the east,Ahe wasn:t_sure of the

exact location, bLowever,

MR. PORTER: A well such as that wouldn't give
us any further informetion as far as making 2 determination
whether this is separate from the “eservoir to the south,

would it?

MR. NUTTER: Any well would help, Mr. Porter,

& ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87101
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87108

Our exhibit which we haven't put on here, but I would like

o

to mention that our‘exhibit ghov¥s that that Penzoil wei
which is southeacst, is part of this same reservoir, We
feel'that this is a stratographic type of reservolr lying
on the east flank of the North Bagleyvy High and ihai ias

2canp formation will cross that entire east flank is

SPECIALIZING IN: DEPOS:TIONS, WEARINGS, STATE MINTS, EXPERT TESTIMONY, DAILY COPY, CONVENTIONS

1120 SIMMS ELDG.  P.O. BOX 1097 ¢ PHONE 243.6691
1205 FIRST NATIONAL BANK EAST @ PHONE 254.3294
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proof. Any well :hat's drilled there will help to establish

Section 11 is where the Sunset International

well is, 2
MR. PORTER: Anyone else like to make a statement? ‘

My, Christy?

MR, CHRISTY: Mr. Porter, initislly, like any
other matter, whether it is a regulatory body or Court
hearing, we have to go on what the evidence is that's

presented to us, First of all I would like to make it

crystal clear, we are not basing this case solely on a fault.
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We believe the fault exists along that north-south line.
We are quite confident of it, in our own opinion. We are
not solely basing our case on that, We are basing our
geological information on a porosity pinchout.

We think Exhibit 2;shows this clearly and Exhibit
3 bolsters it, f#e think the heart of tpis whole case lies
in the fact that you. have pressﬁres of great magnitude,
comparative prescures of greaf magnitude in our wells,
versua the wells in the North Bagley, and there is no way
possible to have that extreme variation c¢f pressures unless
you have low permeability, low communication and you have

complete evidence and no other evidence that you have high,

bility" in here in the magnitude of five to six hundred,
So there is no way, I can't conceive of a way that you can
have virgin pressures in the three thousand area in a well

drilled in 1966, and say it's ir the same common source
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barrels of oil. It jusi «.wesn't make any sense. It makes
good sense that these are two small separate reservoirs,

uncoanected, due to porosity pinchout,

Thank you very much, Incidentally, may I make

one further statement? Mr, Nutter mentioned that he suggested
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a delay in this discovery allowable. We are not asking

for anything and we don't want anything unless we are justly
entitled to it., Ve have no objections to holding off on
our discovery allowable for three months to give them a
chance if they want to get some wmore information. Conversely,
we have no ohjections if the Cosmission should Justifiably
find they are one pool and we're wrong, we certainly ought
to pay it back if you give it to us now, We have no |

okjections to that,

- W

MR. PO!TEB: Vow havs nc objections to the
Commission postponing action on this case? - |

MR, CHRISTY: No, sir, we think the question
ought to be decided., The question is whethear or not it
is & new pool. I think that question ought to be decided,
If the Commission wants to further say, "vQ will reconsider
this 5% ThIos monthas Iroe now aAnd ZIaowhaile a0 diucovery
allowable”, we have no objections.

MR, PORTER: You have recommended that the pool
be established regardless of ;hothor we grant tho us
at this time or not?

MR, CHRISTY: That is correct.

MR, PORTER: I believe that your company bas
an Application pending before this Commission, Mr. Christy,

or will be heard at some later date this nonth for pool rules.
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MR, CHRISTY: That is correct,

MR. PORTER: This is why you are interested in
going ahead and having the pool established?

MR, CHRISTY: Yes, it is difficult to hkold the
next hearing without knowing whether we have two soparate
pools,

MR, PORTER: And those poel rules which you wish
to recommend differ from the ones in what !ve.!gn been
referring to as the North Bagley?

MR, CHRISTY: They are different, yes.

MR, PORTER: You are asking for eighty-acre

MR, CHRISTY: Yes, originally eighty existed.
In 1964 it was taken off, Ve are going to ask for eighty-

o el -

acre specing for ecozomic reasons in the Norihsas. 5a5isy

Pool.

=R, CORTRR: Aaoysas sise havs ::yth.‘.i:: to aoffar .
in ithe case? If not, tﬁe Commission will tzake the case
under advisement and proceed with the other part of the
nomenclature case and Xr. Runyan, would you take the
stand?

(Witnese sworn.)

JOHN W. RUNYAN

baving been first duly sworn, was examined and testified
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as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR, HATCH:

Q v'ould you state your name and position for the
record, please?

A John W, Runyan, Geologist, New Mexico Oil
Congervation Comnission.

Q Are you propared to make recommendations to
tha Commission concerning the nomenclature of certain
pools in Lea County, New Mexico?

A Yes, sir,

o Are your xacommondaiions prepared in the form
of an exhibit?

A Yes, sir,

Q ¥ill you please refer to thkis Exhibit and to
the Docket th=t has been prepared and distribiuted to this
hearing and point out any substantial q::!irtneo- between
the two? '

A Yes, slr. I recommend that Paragraph (a), (o),
(d) be approved as advertised. Paragraph (o) has addition
of the northeast queater of Section 16; paragraph (2) has
the addition of the southwsst quarter of Section 16, the
southeast quarter of Section 17; Paragraph (g), (), (1)

as advertised, Paragraph (j) the addition of the zouthwest
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quarter of Section 24; Paragraph (;) as advertised,
MR, PORTER: VWhat was that deviation that yéu
recommended there in Paragraph (j), Mr. Runyan?
.... A (3), yes. The southwest quarter of Section 24,
MR, PORTER: Thank you. You have recommended
additional acreage to be taken into these extensions that

represents new completions?

H
STATE MENTS, EXPERT TEST\MONY, DAILY COPY, CONYENTIONS
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”: - A Yes, that is correct.

f: % Q (By Mr. Hatch) Mr, Runyan, back on (a}) that

; § one was just a case of regdv'ortising wasn't it, from a

é’ § previous hearinz? ,
é i; A Yes. that is correct, 1
: g % Q And ynu have not received any objectioms to

by =] 5
‘ that?
A That is r:!.ght , ho .objections,

Q 0f course, paragraph (b) has already been heard
this morning and the Cosmission had already raceived

testimony in that?

A Yoo, sir,

Q Do you ask that all the other pools be extended
then, as advertised?

A Yen, sir.

Q Do you have anything else to add to your tntinonﬂ*

A KXo,
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2 r Q Was Exhibit 1 prepared by you or under your
%’ supervision?
5 A Yos, sir,
= 335 ¥, EATCH: I would iike to move the introduction
— ¥ E‘E ’
o i i3 | of Exhibit 1 at this time.
SO T MR, PORTER: Exhibit 1 will be admitted in
_. & 33 evidence,
= 5 %3 (Whereupon, Exhibit 1 was 'ldnittc#
& ¢ S3 in evidence.)
- E LR MR, PORTER: Are there any questions of Nr,
-
§ z 8x Runyan?
= s ' .
= 205 If no further queztions of the witness, he my
= ¢ &% ‘ :
= 5 ¢ be excused.
- & =¥ (Witness excused,)
MR, PORTER: If nothing further to be offered
in Case 3313, we'll take the case under advisement and
the hearing is adjourned.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) &s
COUNTY OF BERNALILIO )
I, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reporter, do heredy certify
that the foregoing and attached tran.cript of rroceedings
before the New Mexico 011 Couservation Commissica at

Santa Pe, New Mexico, is a true and correct recerd tc

H

re

dearnley-meier ==

the best cf my knowledge, skill and ability.

- IN WITNESR WARRRNP I have affixed my Ahand and i

notarial seal this 10th day oi February, 1967,

“?

- ) [
iz ()(_)«2 bt g K Cay

Notary Public, Court ’iportor
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My Commission Expires:




CASE 3515: (a) CREATION OF A NEW OIL POOL

COUNTY LEA POOL  VADA-PENNSYLVANIAN
TOWNSHIP 9 South RANGE 34 East NMPM
E_:_...Mm’r ,_,,__V]‘“_..,., = e e — el b
'3 5 - o R e S S S 2-4—4 1 b
7 8 9 10 - {-11 -12
18— 17 16 415 14 13
B TR I i Jr_,_ __T 1 -
g I |
I A B
J | I I
—-+—19 20 21 22 23 24
i
30 29 28 ~t27 26 25
31 32 33 34 35 36

PURPOSE: Gune-completed oil well cepable of producing.
MIDWEST OIL CORPORATION - Vade Lee Pruitt #1 in Unit @ of Section 20-9-34.
Completed in Beugh C on September 28, 1966, Top of Pexforatioms 9792°.

Proposed pool boundary colored in red. SECTION 20: MW/4 _

(This portion of Case 3515, relating only to the creation cf the Vada-
Penmsylvanian Pool, is being resdvertised and redocketed to clarify the
description of thy pool's location. The pool actually came on for hur:lng
December 16, 1966, snd was created by Order No. R-3166.)




CASE 3515: (b) CREATION OF A NEW OIL POOL

COUNTY MEA POCL NORTH BAGLEY-NOLPCAMP
TOWNSHIE 11 South RANGE 33 F.st NMPM
6 ' 5 —1—q AF e 2-4—-} 41 A
—t 1
7 8 ) 10 - T1 12
—p—
|
18 17 -Jr“Jr’*-‘ 16 +—+—+ 15 14 13
4 4+ fmbd e —
119 20 21 22 23 24
r.
30 29 28 27 26 25
31 32 33 34 35 4+ ! ce-1 1

PURPOSE: Omne completed oil well capable of producing.
SOUTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY - State C #1 in Unit C of Bection 11-11-33.
Completed in Wolfcamp on November 14, 1966. Top of Perforstions 8548'.
Proposed pool boundary colored in red. SECTION 11: WW/4




CASE 3518: (c) CREATION OF A NEW GAS POOL

COUNTY LEA POOL WEST RANGER LAKE-DEVONIAN GAS
TOWNSHIF 12 South RANGE 34 Esst NMPM
4’.
S O - —
L r
6 Sy 4 T3 21—t 111
7 8 9 10 —1-11 12
18 17 16 15 14 13
L B I
L 1 19 20 21 22 23 24
30 29 28 27 26 25
31 32 33 34 35 36

PURPOSE: (ue completed gas well capable of producing. B
PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY (Operator) and TEXAS PACIFIC OIL COMPANY (Sub-

Qperator) -~ West Ranger Unit #2 in Unit K of Section 23-12-34. Completed
in Devonian on August 13, 1966. Depth to Casing Shoe 12,907°. _
Proposed pool boundary colored in red. SECTION 28: 8/2




CASE 3515: (4) EXTENSION OF AN EXIETING CIL POOL

S

. COUNTY __ LEA POOL __ARKAMSAS JUMCTION-SAK ANDRFS
TOWNSHIP RANGE M NMPM

3 gl 13 2- ~
S

7 8 9 10 —-11 12

18 17 16 15 14 13

),_ ——— .___,J B | JL.,.4_ ——

— {19 20 21 22 23 -+ 24
30 29 28 27 26 25 |

31 32 33 34 35 36

PURPQSE: Two completed oil wells capable of producing.
AZYEC om&mmx__nm_m__e_n___uﬁww
pleted in San Andres on November 28, 1966. Top of Perforaticns 4380°',

AZTEC OIL & - 1-18-3¢. _Com-

5047,

ecolnred
Proposed pool extension colored in green. SECTION 1: $SW/4




CASE 8515: (e) EXTENSION OF AN EXISTING OIL POOL

COUNTY LEA POOL _NORTH BAGLEY-LOWER PENNSYLVANIAN
TOWNsHIP 11 South  pangE 83 East NMEM
é 3 5 PN SN SN S 4 JR SN r : 2» . S ‘-1 g
7 9 Ip H 12
- —1- 18 17 2k l zﬁs 14 13
- 4 — - —d -t —
I
!
119 20 21 22 23 24
ﬂ .
30 + 29 28 27 26 25
1
31 32 33 34 35 36-1 —
|

PUORFOSE: Three completed oil wells capable of producing. o ,
SOUTHLAND ROYALTY COMPANY - Grsham State §l in Unit 0 of Section 3-11-38,
Completed i{n Pennsylvanian on October 25, 1956. Top of Perforations 11,120'.

SUNSET INTERNATIONAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION - T, P, "A" State §1 in Unit J of
Section 10-11-33. Completed in Pennsylvanian on November 20, 1966. Top of

Pexrforations 10,128'.
SUMSET INEERNATIONAL PEYROLEUM CORPORATION - TP State §l in Unit L of Section
11-11-33. Completed in Pennsylvanizn on November 10, 1966. Top of Perfora-~

tions 10,085,
ADDITION--UNITED STATES SMELTING REFINING & MINING COMPANY - Bagley étate

1 in Unit H cf Section 16-11-33. Completed in Pennsylvonian on
November 26, 1966. Top of Perforations 10,002°.

Pool boundary colored in red.
Proposed pool extensions colored in green. SECTION 3: 8/2

1
SECTION 11: 8W/4
ADDITION-----BECTION 16: NE/4




CASE 3515: (f) EXTENSION OF AN EXISTING OIL POOL

COUNTY LEA FOOL MOXTH MAGLEY-MIDDLE PENNSYLVANIAN
TOWNSHIF 11 gouth RANGE sa szst NMPM
L
] |
6 5414 —= 21—t -1
s AU S
7 8 9 —1-11 12
18 L 14 13
|
]
——+—-19 20 23— 23 24
|
L
30 29 28 27 26 25
31 32 33 34 ' 35 3€
L ]

PORPNSE: Tuo complated eivl'i-..elle eanshle ;E producing. i
SUNSET INTERNATIONAL PETROLIUM CONP AT™"Y - T, P. A State §i in Unit J

of Section 10-11-33. Complsted in Middle Penmnsylvanian on December 3,
1966. Top of Perforativne 9889°'. .
STOLTE & CON™ .Y - Sinclair A Stete §l in Unit O of Section 22-11-38.
Completed in Middle Pennsylvanian on October 31, 1966. Top of Perforations
9696'. }
ADDITION--STOLTZ & COMPANY-CLARK - Andover Federal §1 in Unit ? of Section
17-11-33. Complated in Middle Pennsylvanian on December 4, 1966, Top of

Perforations 9837'. _
Pool boundary colored in red.
Proposed pool extensions colored in green. SECTION 10: SE/4

SECTION 22: W/2 and SE/4

ADDITIONS---SECTION 16: SV/4
—SECTION 17: SE/4




CASE 3515: (g) EXTENSION OF AN EXISTING CIL POOL

COUNTY i FOOL  INBE-FBMREYLY
TOWNSHIP 11 South  RANGE g3 NMEM
6 ' 544144 -3 2-+4— - ‘
~ J
' |
L1 5 8 9 1 10 4-114 12
18 17 16 15 14 3
] 3] N .
1
119 20 21 22 23 2 l
,,,,,,,,,, R |
L
]
10 29 28 27 26 25 |
31 32 33 34 35 36

PURPOSE: One completed oil well capable of producing.

SOUTHLARD ROYALTY COMPANY - Epperson {1 in Unit € of Sectfon 24-11-33,
Completed in Bough C on November 2, 1966. Top of Perforations 9802°'.
Pool boundary colored in red.

Propossd pool extension colored in green. SECTION 24: MN3/4




CASE 3515: (h) EXTINSION OF AN EXISTING OIL POOL

COUNTY _LEA FOOL _MONUMENT-TY2B

TOWNSHIP 29 RANGE NMPM

6 — 5 — 4 -B 2-+—}F+-1-
-1~
)

7 8 b 10 - 14 12
18 17 1’3 15 4 13

L U R DU S S A .
{19 =¥ . 2l 1 23 24
30 29 28 127 26 25
4+ 31—+ 32 33 34 k] 36

—llan

PURIOSE: One cowpited oil well capable of produ~ing.
CONTINENYAL OIL COMPANY -~ SEMU Tubb §#88 im Unit P of Sectiom 14-20-87,
Completed in Tubb on October 21, 1966, Top of Perforstions 6449'.
Poo) boundary colored in red. ;

Proposed pool extension colored in green. SECTION 14: E/2 NW/4




—— e

COUNTY LEA POCL SCARBOMOUGH YATES-SEVEN RIVERS
TOWNSHIP 26 South RANGE @7 t NMPM
E _
j
! 4.
61—t 5141414113 =211 1
—
7 8 9 10 - —H-11 12
|
i8 17 16 15 14 13
— VAN R S § SV S
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X
:
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CASE 3£15: (1) EXTENSION OF AN EXISTING OIL PGOL

PURPOSE: One completed oil well cspable of producing.

CONTINENTAL OIL COMPAXY - Eaves B-1 §12 in Unit P of Section 31-26-%7.
Completed in Yates on Movember 13, 1966. Top of Pe-forations 3172°.
Pool boundary colored in red. , -
Proposed pool extension colored in green. SECTION 81: W/2 H/2

e i i




CASE 3515: (j) EXTENSION OF AN EXISTING OIL POOL

CONTY LA POOL _SORTH WAGUAM-ABO.
TOWNSHIP RANGE Eapt __NMEM
L
—“_l.——>,.‘ ol e vvil——u
6 5+ A4 443 S .
S
{ qumnd -—’—J
7 8 9 101+—4+-1-11 12
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CASE 3515: (k) EXTENSION OF AN EXISTING OIL POOL

COUNTY LEA POOL _ WANTZ-ABO
f_’l'OWNSHIP 21 “outh RANGE g7 Tt NMPM
SRR RN RGN
7 8 -9 - 10 -1-11 12
18 17 1 15 14 13
i i . e o
‘
L {19 20 .11 22—J 23 24 ;
— L30 29 28 27 :E; 25
T !
! '
3l — 32 15 36
R
PURIOSE: One completed oil well capable of producing. )
AINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY - Elwer C. Mill §2 {n Unit P of Section 26-21-
_37. _Completed in Abo on November 6, 1966. Top of Perforations 6888',
. Raid boundary colored in yed, .
_Proposed pool extension colored in green. SECTION 26: SE/4
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SOUTHERN NATURAL. GAS "COMPANY

RICHMOND TOWSR QU Gitew

HOUSTON. TEXAS 73000

Decewber 2, 1566 e - 7 i)
Vi
State of Hew Mexico
0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 1980
Hobbs, New Mexico
Re:

Geutlemen:

As per your letter of Novesber 28, 1966, we

the following on the subject well:

Creation of a New Pool).

Form "C-l_QQ"

State "C" Well No, 1
North Bagley Ares

Lea County, New Mexlco

ar2 cneclosing two copies each of

Farm "0-109" (Appiication for Discovery Allowable and

2. Map (in accordance with Rule 509).

3. SoniceGamma Ray Log.

We are al'c rending the original and one copy of the above to the office of the

Coommiasion in Sants Fe,

Yours very truly,

SOUTHERN NATURAL (GAS COMPANY

i
H. Kerr

R.

2 ol

Froduction Superintendent

RHK/pb

Enclosures

State of New Mexico

011 Conservation Commission

P. 0. Box 871

Santae.Fe, New Mexico (w/enclosures)

cel




2 HUBBS oFF:
SOUHILR\J NATURAL Gas CoMPA N o.c.e
Expx.oanon AND PRODUCTION ngwm 53 M 'ss

. P. 07BOX 1513 - ESPERSON DUILDING
HoustoN,TExAs 77001

November 22, 1966

.
3575

£ a2

C e

New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission

P. 0. Box 1980
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Re: Form "C-109" Application For Dig-
covery Allowable, North Bagl.ey Area,
Iea County, New Mexico

Centlemen:

Southern Natural Gas Company has completed its State "C" #1 well in the North Bag-
ley Field area and more particularly, in Section 11, T11S R33E, and is hereby making
application for a discovery allowable, since this well is completed in a new pool.

Attached 1s a copy of your form "C-109" (Application for Discovery Allowsble and
Creation of & New Pool) and in accordance with the provisions of Rule 509, we are
acuacm.ng a map of the ared., bnowz.ng the wells and operators to the besgt QI our
knowledge; also attached is a copy of the Sonic-Gamma Ray log, indicating the tops
of the major zones in this well. A drill stem test was conducted and the botiom
hole shut-in pressure was found to be 3165 PSIG.

By copy of this letter, we are transmitting a copy of form "C-109" to all of the
operators owning leases within one mile of Southcrn's State "C" #1 well. To the
best of our knowledge, there are no wells completed in the Wolfcamp zone correlative
_teo the Wolfcamp in Southern's well within a two mile radius.

It would be appreciated if you would grant a discovery allowable for this well. If
you nced any further information, pleacse call me,

" Yours very truly,
SOUTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY

o

. Kerr
Production Superintendent

pb
Attachments

cc: Southland Royalty Company - 1405 Wilco Building - Midland, Texas
Texas Pacific 0il Company - P, 0. Box 4067 - Midland, Texas

Sunget Internetional Petroleum Company - 201 Wall Building - Midland, Texas




,‘ NEW MEXICO OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION Frem C-109
APPLICATION FOR DISCOVERY ALLOWABLE AND CREATION OF A NEW POOL Adopted 9-1-08

NOTE! This (erm 1o te be filed end ettochments mode in eccardonce with the provisi i .,
1 discovery io claimed (or more then ene 1ens, sepevete farms must masﬂfm’t n"v’ q"

e

Nov28 1055 MY'E LS

‘Opetator jl«dduu

Sgu%hgm_mxmwv P, 0, Box 1513 - Houstec:. Texas 77001
aone Well No. Counly

ume
State C 1 Lea
“Wall Location
Unit Letter c : 660 Feet from The _____Nnr________th Line and. . 1 (.._____;0 ~ Foet

From the Yest Line of Section 1] . Township 118 , Range 34§ , NMPM
Cuqgqesated Pool Names (Ltst in order of preference)
t. North Bagley 2, R
t.ame ol Producing Formation Petricrations Date of Filing Form C-104
Wolfcamp 88L8-58 and 8868-75 11-16-66
Was "Alfldavil of Discovety'’ Previcusly Flled [ 1{ Yes, Give Date ol Filing Date Well was Spudded Date Compl, Ready to Prod,
For This Well In thia Pool? R
No - 9-15~66 11-16-66
Total Depth Pilugged Back Depth Depth Casing Shoe Tubing Depth Elevation {fir., D&, RKB, RT, etc.)
10299 9319 10299 8755 4235.1
Ol Well Potenticl (Test 1o be taken only after oll lood oil hos been recovered)

333 Bbls, Ol Per Day Based On__ 20k Bbie n__19 Houry; TONE Bbis Water Pet Day Based On Bble

Gas-Ol Method Of Chk.
In Hours; Gar Production During Test: 23:. MCF; &glsl.o: 815 P:,odSclnq: Flow Stre 12[ 6ll~
[ NEAREST PRODUCTION TO THIS DISCOVERY (/ncludes past and present oil or gas producing oreas and zones whether this discovery (s based on horisons
tal or vertical separation):
Pool Name Name of Producing Formation Top of Pay 180"00: of Pay Cuere atly Producing?
North Ragley Middle Penn 9516 9524 Yes
Hortzontal Distaince ond Direction {¢om Subject Discovery Well to the Vertical Disicnee [rom Subject Discovety Zone to Praducing interval this
Neares! Well In this Pol . Pool
4150 West 641

NEAREST COMPARABL E PRODUCT:ON (includes past and present oil or gas production from this pay or formation only):
) Top of Pay Bottom ef Pay Currontly Producing?

¢ Pool Name

Hotlzortal Distance ond Directlon from Subject Discovery Well 1o the Niorest Well in this Tomparable Poo}

None within 2 mile radius that was researched.
1f Yes, Give Name, Ll.ocation, anl Depih of Next Deepest O1) Production in this County

B 1a ""County Deep'’ Discovery Allowable
! Requested for Subject Discovery Well?

i Is the Subject Well Is Discovery Allowable T1i Yeu, idwne uil Such Mermzticons )
: Multiple Completion? | Requested {or olhet Zonels, |
! No o) L - J

LIST ALL OPERATORS OWNING LEASES WITHIN ONE MILE OF THIS WELL {Attach additional sheet if necessary)
ADDRESS

NAME

| Southland Royalty Company 1405 Wilco Building - Midlead, Texas |
Texas Pacific 0il Company ' Box Y4067 -~ 411 W. Ohio ~ Midland, Texas

Sunset International Petirolcoum Company Suite 308 - 201 Wall Building - Midlapd, Texas

Attach evidence that all of the obove operafors have been fumished o copy of this . uplicaiion. Any of soid operatars whe inienis to abjuc? te the designation
of the subject well 02 o discovery well, oligible to receive o discovery allowable, must notify the appropriate Digtrict Office ond the Sonte Fe Office of the

Commisaion of such intent in writing within ten doys afters recelving o copy of this application.

Aemark ey

- wenaid

CERTIFICATION

Hify that all r;alu and regulations of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commistion havy been complied with, with reepect to the .
{h.:.g'l'cb{o‘;w o{»t«uon that & done t:3e discovery of a Miherio unknown common seurce of ol) supply has heen made in suid ""-"' further "':'1?;"":-:':& :‘ﬂ:
covery sliowable for the subject well, it suthorized, wiil be :‘rodutoi from the subject zone Iln 1Mo woll enly. Further, 1hat the Information given hureln snd

atteched horeio is true and complele 10 the best of my knowledge end bellef.

/ ;
g f
‘“ /Z&(M Production Superintendent November 22, 1966

ot
R, Kérr Signatute Position Cate

w0
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In the matter of the application of the 0il Conservation Commissidn
of New Mexico upon its own motion for an order for the creation of
the Vada-Pennsylvanian Pool in Lea County comprising the NW/4 of
. Section 20, Township 9 South, Range 34 East, and for the assign-
* ment of approximately 48,960 barrels of oil discovery allowable
. to the discovery well, Midwest 0il Corporation's Vada Lee Pruitt
 Well No. 1, located in Unit C of said Section 20.(7his pection ofélxq
[ for
///f and/the creation of the following pool: :

West Ranger Iake-Devenian Gas Pool in i
Township 12 South, Range 34 East, Lea 3
County: !

|

I

! and for the extension of the following pools in Lea County:

Arkansas Junction-San Andres Pool 1
North Bagley-Lower Pennsylvanian Pool |
ﬁ North Bagley-Middle Pennsylvanian Fool }

i Inbe-Pannsylvanian Pool
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Wantz-Abo Pool
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e . heess ore
E SouTnERN NATURAL Gas CoMpANY O &6
tn EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION M&ow ss M 9“

P. 0. BOX 1513 - ESPERSON BUILDING'

= HoustoN,TEXAS 77001

=3 November 22, 1966
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission S 2SS
P. 0. Box 1980 Sl Sl

Hobbs, New Mexico 882k0

Re: Form "C-109" Application For Dis-
covery Allowable, North Bagley Area,
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Southern Natvural Gas Company has completed its State "C" #1 well in the North Bag-
ley Field area and more particularly, in Section 11, T11S5 R33E, and is hereby making
application for a discovery allouwable, since this wcll is completed in a new pool.

Attached is a copy of vour form "C-109" (Application for Discovery Allowable and
Creation of a New Pool) and in accordance with the provisions of Rule 509, we are
attaching a map of the area, showing the wells and operators to the best of our
knowledge; also attached is a copy of the Sonic-Gamma Ray log, indicating the tops
of the major zones in this well. A4 drill stem test was conducied and the bottom
hoie shut-in pressure was found to be 3165 PSIG.

By copy of this letter, we are transmitting a copy of form “C-L109" to all of the
operators owning leases within one mile of Scuthern's State "C" #1 well. To the
best of our knowledge, there are no wells completed in the Wolfcamp zone correlative
to the Wolfcamp in Southern's well within a two mile radius.

It would be appreciated if you would grant a discovery allowable for this well. If
you need any further information, please call me.

Yours very truly,

SOUTHERN NATURAL GAS COMPANY

R. H. Kerr
Production Superintendent

MALLE!
RHK/pb
Attachments — - 7

A?

cc: Southland Royelty Company - 1407 Wilco Building - Midiand, Texas
Texas Pacific 0il Company - P, 0. Box 4067 - Midland, Texas
Sunset International Petroleum Company - 201 Well Building - Midland, Texas
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Where:

k

>

CALCULATION OF RESERVOIR PERMEABILITY
FROM DRILL STEM TEST PRESSURE BUILD UP
SOUTHERY IATURAL GAS CQMPANY
STATE C-1 WELL
WOLFCAMP ZONE

NORTHFAST BAGLEY
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

(162.5) (QUBy)
- (wh)

Reservoir permeability, md.
Flow rate on drill stem test
Reservoir oil viscosity
Formation velume factor
Slope of build up curve

Avg thickness of formation in the
vicinity of the State C-1

la17n N f LN 9 90
\diiae s ) e TC ) e )/

(23) (11.5)

[}

550 md

b

927 bbl/day
L2 ep

1.3
13 psi/eycle

llosi

A

gem/pb
1-16-67
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EX)I/[JN( #9

APPROXIMATE PERMEABILITY NECESSARY TO SATISFY FRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL
EXISTING BETWEEN WOLFCAMP COMPLETIONS
NORTH BAGLEY & NORTHEAST BAGLEY
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

ry, = 2 feet
r, = 1100C feet
P, = 948-psig
P(; = 2502-psig
U = A2 ep.
h = 12.6 feet
By = 1.3 Dbbls/obl
Gravity = k5° @ 60°F
Sol. GOR = 1000 cu.ft/bbl
Q = 100 bbls stock tank oil/day
k = QUB, (1n re/rw) (1000)
7.08 h delta p
X = (100) (.42) 21.35 1n 22000 x (1000}

7.05 x 12.6 x 1554

Kk = 42) (1.3) (10.0) x 1000
(7.08% éla.gi 2155%)

k = 3.9 nd.

PO

hkh/pb
1-16-67




